For Respondent Costa Live Poultry, Inc.’s failures to comply with the 

Packers and Stockyards Act, by failing to make full payment timely when 

due during January, February, and March 2014 to Clark’s Feed Mills, Inc., 

I impose: (a) a cease and desist order; see paragraph 20; and (b) civil 

penalties totaling $11,000 (eleven thousand dollars); see paragraphs 21 

and 22. 

Parties and Allegations 

2. The Complainant is the Deputy Administrator, Packers and Stockyards 

Program, Grain Inspection, Packers and Stockyards Administration 

(GIPSA), United States Department of Agriculture (frequently herein

[...]

desist  from  purchasing  live poultry  and  failing to  pay  the full purchase  

price  of  poultry  when  due  as required by  section 410(a) of  the Act (7  

U.S.C. §228b-1(a)).  7 U.S.C. §228b-2(b).   

21.Respondent Costa Live Poultry shall pay civil penalties totaling 

$11,000 (eleven thousand dollars) in accordance with section 411(b) of the 

Act (7 U.S.C. §228b-2(b)) payable in 22 monthly installments of $500.00, 

beginning by August 23 (Wed) 2017. I conclude there is good cause for 

the additional time, through May 23, 2019, to liquidate the debt.